Wayne County Board of Supervisors
The regular scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 23rd day of July 2024, in the Wayne
County Development Conference Room, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with the lowa Code Section
21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were Lance Lange, Chris Moore, and Todd Wilson (By Phone), members of the Board. Alse in attendance: Dillon Davenport,
Dan Carpenter, Kellie Anderson, Don Seams, Savanah Sandy, and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their Facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Lange called the meeting to order at 10:02AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Lange made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Moore.

Maoore made a motion to approve the July 9, 2024, regular meeting minutes, seconded by Wilson.
Moore made a motion to approve luly 19, 2024, payroll, seconded by Wilson.

Lange made a motion to approve July 23, 2024, claim set, seconded by Moare.

There were no public comments on agenda items.

Engineer Dillon Davenport gave Engineer Office/Secondary Road Update.

- Patching north of Sewal on 540 is going slow, TK Concrete Inc sent a small crew

- Railroad tank car on 150™ Street south of Howe Rd is going well and should be open to traffic later this week.

- Shoulder rock was pushed back until August 5*, the quarry ran out of rock

- Several blow-ups on the county paved roads and doing a temporary fix with the Durapatcher until later in August.
- The bridge crew is helping with the raiiroad tanker car project and with Durapatching.

- Still mowing roadsides and spraying brush

A new Mechanie Il position for Secondary Roads has been created and Engineer Davenport recommended Roy Benda to fill the
position. Benda is the current mechanic for the county and was the only applicant. Moore made a motion to approve Roy Benda to
fill the Mechanic Il position, seconded by Lange.

Monthly Reports:
Lange made a motion to approve the Clerk of Court Report, seconded by Moore. The deposits were $680.43.
Moore made a motion to approve the Sheriff’'s Report, seconded by Lange. The deposits were 529,184.30.

Supervisor Meeting Updates:

Willson missed the 10-15 transit meeting and has a Southeast lowa Response Group meeting coming up.

Moore attended the Wayne, Ringgold & Decatur {(WRD) County Landfill meeting. They are moving a lot of clay and preparing the
roadbed for the next cell to be built. Moore also attended the Wayne County Public Health Board meeting. Public health nursing is
doing well as they transition through the consolidation of Homemakers with Public Health Nursing. They are faced with budget
challenges as they work through this transition and developing a realistic budget moving forward. Moore also attended the
Department Head meeting.

Lange had no meetings to report on.

Discussion: The county offices that were in The Brick have moved back to the courthouse except for the Engineer’s Office. They are
scheduled to move the week of July 29,

Public Comments
Don Seams asked if any progress with Tyler Technologies has been made. Lange was not aware of any progress due to the office
moves,
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Claims Paid July 23, 2024
Vendor Name

ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY
ALLERTON PUBLIC LIBRARY
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L

B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF

BAHRS, MALISSA

BRIGHTREE HOME HEALTH &,
CAMPBELL, LINDSEY
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC
CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT
CiTY OF CORYDON

CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP
CODDINGTON INC

CORYDON POSTMASTER
DAVENPORT, DIANA

DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC

DECATUR COUNTY SHERIFF
DEMICHELIS LAW FIRM PC
DEYARMAN FORD

DOOLEY, MICHELLE

DOTTS, DAVID

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK-
FURLIN LANDSCAPING SERVICES
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE

GRATIAS INVESTIGATIONS INC
GRUNDY ELECTRIC COCP
HANDS UP HOLDINGS
HEALTHCARE FIRST

HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC
HOELTING, AARON

HUMESTON PUBLIC LIBRARY
HYSELL, BECKY

HYSELL, IESSICA

HY-VEE FOOD STORES {WEST DES
INCS; IOWA NEGOTIATION &
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS
KOHL WHOLESALE

L W ELECTRIC SERVICE LLC

LASH, LORIS

LE COMPTE MEMORIAL LIBRARY
LEE, ROBERT

LEOPARD, HEIDI

LOCKRIDGE INC {PROMISE CITY)

MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF [OWA LLC

MEYER LABORATORY INC.
MFA OIL COMPANY (HUMESTON)

MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC

MIDWEST SANITATION &
MIDWEST WHEEL

MILES LAW FIRM

MILLER, ASHLEY

MOORE, SUSAN

NORRIS QUARRIES, LLC
PREMIER

PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT

PROFESSIONAL COURT REPORTERS

RIFLEMAN'S ARMORY, LLC
SEYMOQUR COMMUNITY LIBRARY
SHARP, HEATHER

SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S )

Payable Description
MAINTENANCE/CONSERVATION
FY24 LIBRARY ALLOCATION
UTILITIES/SHERIFF
PARTS30/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/PHN
MAINTENANCE/PHN
MILEAGE/PHN

ROCK/SEC RDS

TOOLS/SEC RDS
UTILITIES/SHERIEF
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
1 WELL-FILLED/ENVI HEALTH
4 SHEETS OF PRIORITY
SERVICE/NV

SERVICE/PHN
ADDRESS/911

ATTY FEES/DIST COURT
PARTS43/SEC RDS
MILEAGE/AUDITOR
MILEAGE/VA
MEALS-CAMPKIDS/SHERIFF
2ND APPLICATICN/CTYD
MAINTENANCE/CONSERVATION
SERVICE/911
SERVICE/PRORB OFFICE
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
SERVICE/DIST CRT
MAINTENANCE/PHN
BALLOTS/AUDITOR
PHONE/CRTHSE

FY24 LIBRARY ALLOCATION
1 WELL FILLED/ENV! HEALTH
PHONE/PHN
PROVISIONS/SHERIFE

1ST QTR FY25/B0OS
SERVICE/NV
PROVISIONS/SHERIFF
MAINTENANCE/CONSERVATION
1 FILLED WELL

FY24 LIBRARY ALLOCATION
MILEAGE/PHN
MILEAGE/PHN
SUPPLIES/NV
SERVICE/SHERIFF
SUPPLIES/SHERIFF
FUEL/CONSERVATION
MAINTENANCE/DP
SERVICE/SHERIFF
SHOP/SEC RDS
POSTAGE/ATTY
MILEAGE/PHN
PHONE/PHN

ROCK/SEC RDS
SERVICE/SHERIFF
PARTS12/SEC RDS

COURT EXPENSES/DIST CRT
SUPPLIES/SHERIFF

FY24 LIBRARY ALLOCATION
MILEAGE/PHN
@WELDING/SEC RDS
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Total Payments
95.69
4,043.65
7,928.77
299.74
25.46
1,982.00
181.78
4,277.99
324.97
725.89
549.64
700.00
157.60
25.00
5,283.33
25.00
204.40
381.09
93.80
25.46
9,183.70
578.61
3,160.71
9.00
75.00
453.06
180.00
1,729.98
1,453.55
35.00
4,369.75
800.00
25.00
633.20
1,800.00
37.17
3,588.47
283.01
500.00
12,848.37
245.43
307.07
238.18
1,183.00
456.00
1,326.91
436.53
378.59
9597
8.73
166.37
25.00
11,031.97
121.12
1,616.55
241,80
1,553.19
5,869.81
188.48
137.35




SNOW, TERRY MILEAGE/VA 28.14

SPIDLE, HALIE APR MAY JUN PHONES/NV 75.00
STAGGS, HUBERT MILEAGE/VA 32.16
STANLEY, LINDA PHONE/PHN 25.00
THOMAS FUNERAL HOME TRANSPORT/MED EXAMINER 750.00
TWO MEN AND A TRUCK SERVICE/CTHSE 1,480.00
ULINE SUPPLIES/CONSERVATION 196.50
UNITED STATES TREASURY 2024 PCORI FEE 228.62
VAN FLEET, CHARLOTTE PHONE/PHN 25.00
WAHLTEK INC MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF 2,384.71
WAYNE COUNTY FAIR FY25 ALLOCATION/BOS 10,000.00
WAYNE COUNTY HEALTH CKING FY2025 EMPLOYEE FLEX SPENDING 2,292.00
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL MEALS ON WHEELS/PHN 1,367.60
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL INMATE MEDS/SHERIFF 59.31
WAYNE COUNTY SHERIFF SERVICE/PROB OFFICE 56.80
WILSON, ALYSSA C. SERVICE/PHN 725.40
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES SERVICE/SHERIFF 128.25

Grand Total: 114,557.38

There being no further business, the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the
6th day of August 2024, at 10:00AM in the Wayne County Development Conference Room.
Moore made a motion to adjourn at 10:12AM, seconded by Wilson.

M Attestew Jkk,g_\
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Lance Lange, Board of Supervisor Chair Michelle Dooley, Auditor
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