## Wayne County Board of Supervisors

The regular scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 23rd day of July 2024, in the Wayne County Development Conference Room, Corydon, Iowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with the Iowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were Lance Lange, Chris Moore, and Todd Wilson (By Phone), members of the Board. Also in attendance: Dillon Davenport, Dan Carpenter, Kellie Anderson, Don Seams, Savanah Sandy, and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their Facebook page. Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Lange called the meeting to order at 10:02AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Lange made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Moore.

Moore made a motion to approve the July 9, 2024, regular meeting minutes, seconded by Wilson.

Moore made a motion to approve July 19, 2024, payroll, seconded by Wilson.

Lange made a motion to approve July 23, 2024, claim set, seconded by Moore.

There were no public comments on agenda items.

Engineer Dillon Davenport gave Engineer Office/Secondary Road Update.

- Patching north of Sewal on S40 is going slow, TK Concrete Inc sent a small crew
- Railroad tank car on 150<sup>th</sup> Street south of Howe Rd is going well and should be open to traffic later this week.
- Shoulder rock was pushed back until August 5<sup>th</sup>, the quarry ran out of rock
- Several blow-ups on the county paved roads and doing a temporary fix with the Durapatcher until later in August.
- The bridge crew is helping with the railroad tanker car project and with Durapatching.
- Still mowing roadsides and spraying brush

A new Mechanic II position for Secondary Roads has been created and Engineer Davenport recommended Roy Benda to fill the position. Benda is the current mechanic for the county and was the only applicant. Moore made a motion to approve Roy Benda to fill the Mechanic II position, seconded by Lange.

## **Monthly Reports:**

Lange made a motion to approve the Clerk of Court Report, seconded by Moore. The deposits were \$680.43. Moore made a motion to approve the Sheriff's Report, seconded by Lange. The deposits were \$29,184.30.

## **Supervisor Meeting Updates:**

Willson missed the 10-15 transit meeting and has a Southeast Iowa Response Group meeting coming up.

Moore attended the Wayne, Ringgold & Decatur (WRD) County Landfill meeting. They are moving a lot of clay and preparing the roadbed for the next cell to be built. Moore also attended the Wayne County Public Health Board meeting. Public health nursing is doing well as they transition through the consolidation of Homemakers with Public Health Nursing. They are faced with budget challenges as they work through this transition and developing a realistic budget moving forward. Moore also attended the Department Head meeting.

Lange had no meetings to report on.

**Discussion:** The county offices that were in The Brick have moved back to the courthouse except for the Engineer's Office. They are scheduled to move the week of July 29<sup>th</sup>.

## **Public Comments**

Don Seams asked if any progress with Tyler Technologies has been made. Lange was not aware of any progress due to the office moves.

Claims David July 72, 2014		
Claims Paid July 23, 2024 Vendor Name	Devel-1 - Devel-1 - the	
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY	Payable Description MAINTENANCE/CONSERVATION	Total Payments
ALLERTON PUBLIC LIBRARY	FY24 LIBRARY ALLOCATION	95.69
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L	UTILITIES/SHERIFF	4,043.65
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF		7,928.77 299.74
BAHRS, MALISSA	MILEAGE/PHN	255.74 25.46
BRIGHTREE HOME HEALTH &,	MAINTENANCE/PHN	1,982.00
CAMPBELL, LINDSEY	MILEAGE/PHN	181.78
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	4,277.99
CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT	TOOLS/SEC RDS	324.97
CITY OF CORYDON	UTILITIES/SHERIFF	725.89
CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP	UTILITIES/CONSERVATION	549.64
CODDINGTON INC	1 WELL-FILLED/ENVI HEALTH	700.00
CORYDON POSTMASTER	4 SHEETS OF PRIORITY	157.60
DAVENPORT, DIANA	SERVICE/NV	25.00
DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC DECATUR COUNTY SHERIFF	SERVICE/PHN	5,283.33
DEMICHELIS LAW FIRM PC	ADDRESS/911 ATTY FEES/DIST COURT	25.00
DEVARMAN FORD	PARTS43/SEC RDS	204.40
DOOLEY, MICHELLE	MILEAGE/AUDITOR	381.09
DOTTS, DAVID	MILEAGE/VA	93.80 25.46
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK-	MEALS-CAMPKIDS/SHERIFF	9,183.70
FURLIN LANDSCAPING SERVICES	2ND APPLICATION/CTYD	578.61
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC	MAINTENANCE/CONSERVATION	3,160.71
GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE	SERVICE/911	9.00
GRATIAS INVESTIGATIONS INC	SERVICE/PROB OFFICE	75.00
GRUNDY ELECTRIC COOP	UTILITIES/CONSERVATION	453.06
HANDS UP HOLDINGS	SERVICE/DIST CRT	180.00
HEALTHCARE FIRST	MAINTENANCE/PHN	1,729.98
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC	BALLOTS/AUDITOR	1,453.55
HOELTING, AARON	PHONE/CRTHSE	35.00
	FY24 LIBRARY ALLOCATION	4,369.75
HYSELL, BECKY HYSELL, JESSICA	1 WELL FILLED/ENVI HEALTH	800.00
HY-VEE FOOD STORES (WEST DES	PHONE/PHN PROVISIONS/SHERIFF	25.00
INCS; IOWA NEGOTIATION &	1ST QTR FY25/BOS	633.20
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS	SERVICE/NV	1,800.00 37.17
KOHL WHOLESALE	PROVISIONS/SHERIFF	3,588.47
L W ELECTRIC SERVICE LLC	MAINTENANCE/CONSERVATION	283.01
LASH, LORIS	1 FILLED WELL	500.00
LE COMPTE MEMORIAL LIBRARY	FY24 LIBRARY ALLOCATION	12,848.37
LEE, ROBERT	MILEAGE/PHN	245.43
LEOPARD, HEIDI	MILEAGE/PHN	307.07
LOCKRIDGE INC (PROMISE CITY)	SUPPLIES/NV	238.18
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC	SERVICE/SHERIFF	1,183.00
MEYER LABORATORY INC.	SUPPLIES/SHERIFF	456.00
MFA OIL COMPANY (HUMESTON)	FUEL/CONSERVATION	1,326.91
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC MIDWEST SANITATION &		436.53
MIDWEST SANTATION &	SERVICE/SHERIFF SHOP/SEC RDS	378.59
MILES LAW FIRM	POSTAGE/ATTY	95.97
MILLER, ASHLEY	MILEAGE/PHN	8.73 166.37
MOORE, SUSAN	PHONE/PHN	25.00
NORRIS QUARRIES, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	25.00 11,031.97
PREMIER	SERVICE/SHERIFF	121.12
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT	PARTS12/SEC RDS	1,616.55
	COURT EXPENSES/DIST CRT	241.80
	SUPPLIES/SHERIFF	1,553.19
SEYMOUR COMMUNITY LIBRARY	FY24 LIBRARY ALLOCATION	5,869.81
	MILEAGE/PHN	188.48
SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S J	@WELDING/SEC RDS	137.35

	MILEAGE/VA	28.14
SNOW, TERRY	······································	
SPIDLE, HALIE	APR MAY JUN PHONES/NV	75.00
STAGGS, HUBERT	MILEAGE/VA	32.16
STANLEY, LINDA	PHONE/PHN	25.00
THOMAS FUNERAL HOME	TRANSPORT/MED EXAMINER	750.00
TWO MEN AND A TRUCK	SERVICE/CTHSE	1,480.00
ULINE	SUPPLIES/CONSERVATION	196.50
UNITED STATES TREASURY	2024 PCORI FEE	228.62
VAN FLEET, CHARLOTTE	PHONE/PHN	25.00
WAHLTEK INC	MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF	2,384.71
WAYNE COUNTY FAIR	FY25 ALLOCATION/BOS	10,000.00
WAYNE COUNTY HEALTH CKING	FY2025 EMPLOYEE FLEX SPENDING	2,292.00
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL	MEALS ON WHEELS/PHN	1,367.60
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL	INMATE MEDS/SHERIFF	59.31
WAYNE COUNTY SHERIFF	SERVICE/PROB OFFICE	56.80
WILSON, ALYSSA C.	SERVICE/PHN	725.40
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES	SERVICE/SHERIFF	128.25
	Grand Total:	114,557.38

There being no further business, the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 6th day of August 2024, at 10:00AM in the Wayne County Development Conference Room. Moore made a motion to adjourn\_at 10:12AM, seconded by Wilson.

Lance Lange, Board of Supervisor Chair

Attested Michelle Dooley, Auditor